grant option rights, convertible bonds and/
or special rights referred to in Chapter 10,
Section 1 of the Companies Act. The author-
ization is valid until 30 June 2016.

These authorizations have not been exer-
cised during the year.

Share price (EUR) 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Average price 4.08 5.86 8.10 7.05 6.18

Lowest price 2.37 5.00 6.75 5.55 5.10

Highest price 6.20 7.25 9.40 8.79 6.70

Share price at the end of financial year 5.39 7.06 7.65 5.90 5.75

Market capitalization, EUR million 64.1 84.0 91.0 70.2 68.4

Share trading 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Number of shares traded 3,522,974 2,298,611 1,381,139 944,978 2,022,018
% of total 29.6 19.3 11.6 7.9 17.0

Number of shares adjusted for
share issues
Average number 11,896,843 11,896,843 11,896,843 11,896,843 11,896,843

Number at end of financial year 11,896,843 11,896,843 11,896,843 11,896,843 11,896,843

 Notes to the parent company financial statements | Exel Composites Financial Statements 2013 | Page 41

NOTE 21 KEY INDICATORS

* Adjusted for the dilution of option rights
 From continuing operations

Key indicators illustrating financial trends

Figures given in EUR 1,000
(unless otherwise stated) 2009 IFRS 2010 IFRS 2011 IFRS 2012 IFRS 2013 IFRS
Net sales 70,005 72,872 85,136 75,998 69,290

Operating profit 7,990 9,430 11,082 3,399 4,843

% of net sales 11.4 12.9 13.0 4.5 7.0

Profit before extraordinary items 7,970 8,936 10,798 2,971 4,557

% of net sales 11.4 12.3 12.7 3.9 6.6

Profit before provisions and income taxes 7 970 8 936 10,798 2,971 4,557

% of net sales 11.4 12.3 12.7 3.9 6.6

Total assets 57,303 56,885 57,046 51,502 48,468

Return on equity % 31.3 23.3 23.5 6.1 11.3

Return on capital employed, % 20.9 21.8 26.1 8.4 13.0

Equity ratio, % 44.6 57.4 61.6 61.0 47.2

Net gearing, % 23.7 -4.3 -5.00 -3.4 15.0

Capital expenditure 1,440 1,570 3,208 2,846 2,767

% of net sales 2.1 2.2 3.8 3.7 4.0

Research and development costs 1,407 1,312 1,639 1,606 1,511

% of net sales 2.0 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.2

Average personnel 436 404 428 431 427

Personnel at year end 419 408 428 431 408

Share data
Earnings per share (EPS), EUR 0.50 0.57 0.67 0.17 0.26

Adjusted earnings per share (EPS), EUR* 0.50 0.57 0.67 0.17 0.26

Equity per share, EUR 2.15 2.73 2.95 2.64 1.92

Dividend per share, EUR 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.30 0.00

Payout ratio, % 50.00 87.80 74.90 175.8 0.00

Effective yield of shares, % 4.64 7.08 6.54 5.08 0.00

Price/earnings (P/E), % 10.79 12.40 11.45 34.57 22.21

Page 42 | Exel Composites Financial Statements 2013 | Notes to the parent company financial statements

Return on equity %
profit before extraordinary items, provisions and income
taxes less income taxes x100
equity + minority interest + voluntary provisions and
depreciation difference less deferred tax liabilities
(average)

Return on investment %
profit before extraordinary items, provisions and income
taxes + interest and other financial expenses

x100
total assets less non-interest-bearing liabilities (average)

Solvency ratio %
equity + minority interest + voluntary provisions and